

No. 16-55850

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

LOUIS V. SCHOOLER; FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNING CORPORATION,
DBA Western Financial Planning Corporation,
Defendants - Appellees,

SUSAN GRAHAM, ET AL.
Intervenors - Appellants,

THOMAS C. HEBRANK,
Receiver - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, Case No. 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA

**MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL FOR LACK OF
JURISDICTION AS TO THIRD AND FOURTH
ORDERS IN NOTICE OF APPEAL**

DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334)
EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809)
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP
515 South Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3309
Phone: (213) 622-5555
Fax: (213) 620-8816
E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com
tfates@allenmatkins.com
Attorneys for Appellee
Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I . INTRODUCTION	1
II . APPELLANTS' POSITION	2
III . FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Western and the GPs	3
B. Final Judgment	4
C. Receivership Proceedings	5
D. Unsolicited Offers for GP Properties	7
E. The Distribution Plan Motion	7
F. The Aguirre Investors.....	9
IV . DISCUSSION.....	11
A. The Third Order Is Not Appealable	11
B. The Fourth Order Is Not Appealable	12
C. The Collateral Order Doctrine Does Not Apply	13
V . CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

American States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.,
318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

CFTC v. Forex Liquidity, LLC,
384 Fed. Appx. 645, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 12562 (9th Cir.
June 18, 2010)..... 16

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,
511 U.S. 863 (1994)..... 13

Plata v. Schwarzenegger,
603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

SEC v. American Principals Holdings, Inc.,
817 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987) 12

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC,
453 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) 13, 16

SEC v. Tringham,
475 Fed. Appx. 203, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 15689 (9th Cir.
July 30, 2012) 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 11

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(2)..... 12
